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Project Workplan
Residential District Zoning Review

Introduction

This year the City Council has docketed multiple items related to the impact of development and
redevelopment within Newton’s residential neighborhoods. These include:

A. #85-24 Request for discussion and possible amendments to enhance the preservation of
existing homes.

B. #41-24 Amend the setbacks in the MR zones to encourage preservation of existing
buildings.

C. #76-24 Discussion and possible ordinance amendment to deal with grade changes
created during construction causing stormwater runoff on neighboring properties.
Note: While this item specifically calls out impacts on stormwater, analysis has shown
that grade manipulation also allows for larger homes, or ones that appear larger, due to
regrading. Given this, it may prove relevant to the broader workplan outlined below.

In addition, these docket items intersect with numerous City Council adopted plans and policies
including the Comprehensive Plan from 2007, the 2017 Newton Leads 2040 Housing Strategy,
the 2019 Climate Action Plan (CAP), and the recently adopted VCOD/MBTA Communities
zoning amendments.

Intent

This document lays out a process to analyze the current dynamics (e.g.,regulatory, economic) in
place influencing the redevelopment of properties in Newton’s residential neighborhoods. This
analysis will be surrounded by robust community participation and input. Together, this input
and analysis will lead to a series of options for potential updates to Newton’s residential
regulations. The intent of this effort is to:

1. Hear directly from City Councilors on the principal issues that need to be examined in
the context of Newton’s current zoning regulations.

2. Review and analyze the current regulations, development review processes, and market
factors that are influencing Newton’s on-going residential development patterns.

3. Identify specific aspects of the existing zoning code and resulting concerns
corresponding to Council/Community input.

4. Research and present alternative updates to the zoning code, and other City
Ordinances.

5. Collaborate with the City Council/Community along each step of the project.

1

#85-24 & #41-24

https://www.newtonma.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/41594/637418309845030000
https://www.newtonma.gov/government/planning/plans-policies-strategies/housing-strategy
https://www.newtonma.gov/government/planning/plans-policies-strategies/planning-for-climate-change-in-newton


Project Workplan
Residential District Zoning Review

Workplan

Task 1. Hear directly from City Councilors on the principal issues that need to be examined in
the context of Newton’s current zoning regulations.
(July-August 2024)

● Sub-tasks
a. Dedicate a ZAP discussion(s) to hearing from City Councilors on these docket

items.
b. Develop a Public Participation and Input Plan (e.g., public meetings, focus

groups, round tables, info sessions, online survey, etc.)
● Outcomes

a. An initial list of issues to analyze
b. A developed Public Participation and Input Plan for the project
c. A finalized project timeline

Task 2. Review and analyze the current regulations, development review processes, and market
factors that are influencing Newton’s on-going residential development patterns.
(September-October 2024)

● Sub-tasks
a. Evaluate current zoning and land use regulations in conjunction with land costs

and market pressures.
b. Analyze how building code review requirements impact development decisions
c. Conduct economic analysis of recent developments, incorporating recent

updates impacting development (e.g., electrification, stormwater, and tree
ordinances).

d. Conduct market research with industry experts to understand market preferences
and factors that influence decision making.

● Outcomes
a. An understanding of the current rules and regulations and their impact,

collectively
b. An understanding of the economic incentives created by the current regulations

Task 3. Identify specific aspects of the existing zoning code and resulting concerns
corresponding to Council/Community input.
(September-November 2024)

● Sub-tasks
a. Summarize and present findings from Tasks 1 and 2 in City Council ZAP

workshop(s)
b. Host community meeting(s) and focus group meeting(s) on findings
c. Further refine the statement of issues and concerns based on analysis and

community input
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Project Workplan
Residential District Zoning Review

● Outcomes
a. Comprehensive list of regulatory areas to address per analysis and community

outreach
b. Shared understanding of the issues and concerns

Task 4: Research and present alternative updates to the zoning code, and other City
Ordinances.
(November 2024 - March 2025)

● Sub-tasks
a. Draft zoning guiding principles to achieve desired outcomes
b. Develop case studies that visualize allowed designs of proposed zoning changes
c. Evaluate potential impacts of proposed updates on property values and property

costs
d. Economic analysis of proposed changes including feasibility of construction,

impacts on property values, and impacts on municipal finances
e. Input from the building and realtor communities that outcomes from new

regulations are feasible from a market perspective
f. Adapt draft regulations to the neighborhood context by considering rules

appropriate to Newton’s varied locations
g. Solicit robust input from community on recommendations and materials

developed
● Outcomes

a. Outline of proposed zoning and other ordinance amendments
b. Draft implementation plan for above

Task 5: Collaborate with the City Council/Community along each step of the project.
(Ongoing)

● Sub-tasks
a. Host workshop(s) at ZAP/City Council
b. Refine and then finalize recommendations for approval
c. Hold public hearing at ZAP/Planning Board

● Outcomes
a. Approved zoning and other ordinance amendments
b. Develop and implement a tracking system to determine outcomes and possible

changes needed
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Project Workplan
Residential District Zoning Review

Timeline

Calendar Overview

2024 2025

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Task1. Hear directly from City Councilors on the principal issues that need to be examined in the
context of Newton’s current zoning regulations.

Task 2. Review and analyze the current regulations, development review processes, and market
factors that are influencing Newton’s on-going residential development patterns.

Task 3. Identify specific aspects of the existing zoning code and resulting concerns
corresponding to Council/Community input.

Task 4: Research and present alternative updates to the zoning code, and other City Ordinances.

*
Task 5: Collaborate with the City Council/Community along each step of the project.

* Draft recommendation to be provided by December 2024 for consideration through early 2025
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MEMORANDUM 

Date: July 19, 2024 

To: Zoning & Planning Commitee 

From: William Ferguson, Co-Director of Sustainability 

Re: #42-24  Request for Discussion and Ordinance to require energy use reporting 
COUNCILORS ALBRIGHT, DANBERG, and LEARY on behalf of the Newton Citizens 
Commission on Energy (NCCE), requesting discussion and an ordinance that would 
require large property owners (campuses and large commercial buildings) to report 
energy use and associated greenhouse gas emissions annually to the city of 
Newton, to be used to encourage reductions in said energy use and greenhouse gas 
emissions in accordance and support of the goals set forth in the Newton Climate 
Action Plan.  

Dear Councilors, 

Below is a list of items that we are working on to prepare for the September ZAP mee�ng. Our 
work on these items are mainly to provide answers and insights to ques�ons that were raised 
during the June 10th Public Hearing which you conducted. Many of the ques�ons raised in the 
hearing were also raised by Greg Reibman, President and CEO of the Charles River Chamber, in a 
leter to you following the hearing on June 11th.  I have atached my answers to that leter 
which I sent directly to you on June 25th. I think Mr. Reibman's ques�ons and our answers are 
very informa�ve and helpful to the process.  

We would like to make a presenta�on at the September mee�ng that answers ques�ons raised 
on June 10th with a focus on case studies, City staffing ques�ons, assistance that will be 
available to building owners from the City, State and u�li�es, the basics on how to set up an 
account in Energy Star Por�olio Manager, and basics how to plan an approach for BERDO 
compliance by building owners. 

Below are the things we are working on now for that purpose. 

1. 181 Lexington case study. This is the 30 unit apartment building that we have been
developing a case study on in conjunc�on with the owner since Oct. 2023.  The owner, Dante
Capasso, and Halina Brown each presented a version of the case study at the June 10th hearing
using incomplete informa�on. I am working on ge�ng the rest of the informa�on needed for
the most accurate and factual case study possible. The specific data that is needed to complete
this case study are:
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       a. Use my contacts at Na�onal Grid to determine the u�lity incen�ve amount. I 
have been able to complete this task since the June 10th hearing.    

      b. Working with Mr. Capasso to help him prepare and submit a work order 
applica�on to Eversource to determine the cost of an electric service upgrade. Mr. Capasso has 
submited the applica�on, and we are awai�ng Eversource's response. 

2. Case studies: We expect to present four case studies at the Septmenber ZAP mee�ng 
including 181 Lexington, a church, and two City of Newton buildings that have been electrified. 

I have also asked NGrid, Eversource, Mitsubishi, Daikin, Mass CEC and Boston BERDO for case 
studies and/or project cost informa�on and may add some informa�on to our presenta�on if 
any is provided. 

3. I have obtained informa�on from Hannah Payne, the head of Boston BERDO on their 
staffing and consultant budget. This informa�on is addressed in my atached response to the 
Chamber leter. 

4. I dra�ed a response to the leter sent to Chair Baker and Vice Chair Oliver by Greg 
Reibman, President and CEO of the Charles River Regional Chamber. This leter was sent by Mr. 
Reibman the day    following the June 10th hearing and raises a number of ques�ons about the 
BERDO program. I sent answers to you previously.  An italicized  copy of my response is 
atached.   

5. I have requested informa�on on the budgets for Statewide u�lity commercial and mul�-
family energy efficiency and electrifica�on programs under the next three-year plan from my 
contacts at NGrid and Eversource. These are substan�al resources from the u�lity and Mass 
Save programs that will be available to assist building owners to implement BERDO. I have been 
working closely with the u�li�es on BERDO coordina�on with these programs. I will be 
presen�ng BERDO to their project expeditors at a September 16th mee�ng. Project expeditors 
are vendors who work for u�li�es delivering various energy efficiency and electrifica�on 
services to customers.   

6. Chair Baker has specifically requested informa�on on how churches can comply with 
BERDO.  Halina Brown has completed a report on the 1st Unitarian Universalist Church, 1326 
Washington St.  

7. I Met with the MA Dept. of Energy Resources on the Large Building Energy Repor�ng 
requirement. This is a legisla�vely mandated requirement for u�li�es to report energy use data 
for all buildings greater or equal to 20,000 square feet. The first report will be publicly available 
in October 2025. This informa�on will be very helpful to building owners to fulfill their BERDO 
repor�ng requirements. 
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8. I have asked Synapse (our consultant) to review the transcript of June 10th hearing and 
have asked Synapse to prepare a dra� Q&A for my review. This will be available soon and 
provided to you.  

9. We are reviewing case study informa�on on Auburndale library and NECP for 
presenta�on at the September ZAP mee�ng. 

10. We are preparing a table on the BERDO compliance status for several buildings for which 
we have informa�on. This table will illustrate that many buildings are ini�ally in compliance. 

11. We are working with NHA, NGrid and ABCD on developing a heat pump project with 
costs and incen�ves at a 12- unit affordable apartment building at the Horace Mann complex. 
This will help determine the scope of incen�ves available for affordable housing heat pump 
projects.   

I look forward to seeing you on Monday, July 22nd to con�nue this process.   

 
William H. Ferguson 
Co-Director of Sustainability 
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June 11, 2024 

Dear Chairman Baker and Vice Chair Oliver: 

Thanks very much for the opportunity to share our comments Monday, June 10 regarding the 
proposed BERDO ordinance now before Zoning & Planning. 

As I noted in my opening comments, residents and businesses share a collective responsibility 
to reduce emissions and move away from fossil fuels. We respect and we recognize the 
urgency. We also have the highest respect for the Citizens Energy Commission that helped 
shape this proposal and look forward to working with you and the council on developing policies 
and programs aimed at curbing emissions and fossil fuel consumption. 

However, it’s important that the council and the city understand that for many property owners 
and tenants, BERDO will be both hard to execute and expensive. It’s going to require 
substantial resources and support systems from the city too, far more, we believe, than are 
budgeted or envisioned.  

City’s Response: The City’s resources will be supplemented by resources available from the 
utilities and the State. These resources include billions of dollars under the utility and Mass 
Save programs for technical support, incentives and financing. The City has been working in 
close coordination with the utilities as it has developed the Newton BERDO. 
For reporting assistance, the State’s Large Building Energy Reporting program requires utilities 
to report electric use and gas use for all buildings 20,000 square feet or greater. The first energy 
use reports under this program will be available in October 2025 and we expect that these 
reports will be helpful to building owners to obtain needed energy use data. However, please 
note that, a single January electric bill and gas bill for each account will provide the 12 months 
of use data for the prior year needed to complete reporting in Energy Star Portfolio Manager.  
The City will provide training and support for the use of ESPM.   
Note that in Boston there are 9 FTEs handling 5500 buildings.  Boston’s reporting is more 
complicated because electricity is included in their emissions standard, (not so in Newton) and 
they also report water use (not so in Newton).  Newton will have one FTE for 413 buildings.  
Boston has 1 FTE per 611 buildings with a more complicated reporting requirement.    

BERDO will drive up rents. It will likely make some properties obsolete, including possibly some 
houses of worship, some nonprofits, and some of our older, naturally affordable buildings that 
are homes to residents today and/or to small businesses. 

City’s Response: Buildings that heat using fossil fuels will become undesirable in the market. If 
building owners do nothing to decarbonize their buildings by 2050 they will be obsolete with or 
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without BERDO. BERDO will provide the framework and the incentive to keep these buildings 
from becoming obsolete. 
 
We also are concerned that the ordinance, as written, leaves many unanswered questions. We 
respectfully request answers to the following: 
 
The City is providing answers to these questions below. We appreciate that Mr. Reibman has 
taken the trouble to raise these questions and that Councilors Baker and Oliver have given the 
City the opportunity to respond. 
 

 
• How many FTEs will the city be dedicating to BERDO administration and support in the 

upcoming 12 months and how many FTEs will be dedicated to this program by 2026 
when Tier 2,3 and 4 properties will need reporting assistance?  What if it’s not sufficient? 
 
City’s Response: The City has budgeted for consultants for FY2025. In FY2026 the City 
will assign an FTE. The first reports are due for 47 buildings on Sept. 15, 2025.We will 
use the most efficient combination of consultants and City staff needed to get the job 
done effectively.  
It is important to note that under the Commonwealth’s Large Building Energy Reporting 
program (Section 41 of Ch. 179 of the Acts of 2022) utilities will be required to report 
annually to the State the energy use for all buildings over 20,000 square feet.  These 
reports will be due in March 2025 and available in October 2025. The City is coordinating 
with the State DOER on this reporting program. This will greatly simplify reporting by 
building owners. We will also set up and provide training and reporting assistance during 
this first period which will also be available to the remaining buildings that are due to 
report on September 15, 2026. Note that BERDO does not impose penalties or fines until 
the third year of the emissions standard for each Tier.  This leaves ample time for building 
owners to develop the capacity to submit reports before fines become a factor.  

• What will the cost be to Newton taxpayers to administer this program and does the 
administration anticipate seeking an override to absorb the added costs? 
 
City’s Response: We estimate the total annual cost to be up to $290,000/yr.  The 
administration does not anticipate seeking an override for this purpose. 

• How much should property owners expect to pay for the required 3rd party verifications? 
 
City’s Response: It cost the City $3,000 to have a consultant enter 30 City owned 
buildings into the Energy Star Portfolio Manager. The City provided the energy use data 
and building data for each building. There may be some economies of scale that resulted 
in an average cost per building of $100 for the City. In general, we would not expect it to 
cost building owners more than $500-$1,000 per building depending on size of building, 
number of meters, and availability of building information; this is the median cost range 
reported by third-party verifiers in a recent RFI (Request For Information) issued by the 
City of Boston (note that Boston’s reporting requirements are more complex than 
Newton’s). Owners with more buildings will probably get some economies of scale such 
as the City did. Verifiers are only needed the second year and every 5 years after that. 
Also, beginning in October 2025, the state will be publishing energy use data for all 
buildings over 20,000 square feet. (This is a requirement of State law, Section 41 of 
Chapter 179 of the Acts of 2022.)  The City is working with Mass DOER on the 
regulations for this program to try to coordinate it with Newton BERDO and help simplify 
reporting requirements for Newton building owners. 
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• What will the appeal process be if an owner disagrees with any ruling of the sole city 
employee charged with managing this program? What checks and balances will be in 
place? 
City’s Response: The BERDO ordinance will be implemented using objective calculations 
and criteria. The ordinance does not provide for an administrative appeal process.  

• The proposal includes a general list of how funds from fines could be spent. Can they 
instead be dedicated to helping property owners meet BERDO milestones? 
 
City’s Response: Under BERDO Section 1 (f) f we specifically mention that funds can be 
used to provide technical assistance to property owners. This section states that the fund 
can be used for:“Technical assistance to property owners subject to BERDO related to 
implementation of the requirements of this ordinance.” 
 It is our plan to provide training, videos of our training posted on our website, and one-
on-one assistance to property owners. We also plan on holding seminars for building 
owners with equipment manufacturers and other experts. 

• If an owner fails to pay fines for non-compliance and or failure to report, will those fines 
be tied to the owner or the asset? For example, if an asset is sold, will those fines transfer 
to the acquirer?  
 
City’s Response: The owner of a building that is not in compliance with the ordinance will 
be responsible for all fines that have accrued, including for violations that exist when the 
owner acquires title to a property subject to BERDO.  

• Will there be a database published to the public so that a potential buyer will be able to 
include this element to the due diligence process? 
 
City’s Response: Under BERDO paragraph (p) Disclosure, a report will be published 
annually on the City’s BERDO website. This paragraph states: “The BERDO 
Administrator shall make Energy and Emissions information for Buildings available to the 
public on the City’s website no later than November 30 of every year, except for 2025, in 
which it shall make such information available to the public no later than December 15, 
2025.” 

• Section (o) Obligation to Request and Report Information – what leverage does the 
Owner have if the Tenant(s) disregard/neglect the owner’s request for energy usage 
data?  
 
City’s Response: We have been working with the utilities, as Kara Marshall of Eversource 
and Lori Timmerman of National Grid testified at the June 10th public hearing, to enable 
building owners to obtain tenant data through a utility portal set up for this purpose.  Also, 
we expect that the State data base that will be published annually starting October 2025 
will contain this data.  If all else fails, Section 1 (o) 3 of BERDO requires that: “When an 
Owner of a Building is unable to obtain complete Energy use data due to the failure of any Tenant 
to report the information required, the Owner shall use values or formulas established by the 
BERDO Administrator to estimate whole Building Energy use.  

• Will Newton work with the utility companies to enable the ownership/management group 
to acquire the necessary data required for reporting in the event that a tenant fails to 
report? What legal remedies exist if the tenant is uncooperative?  
 
City’s Response: The City has been working with both Eversource and National Grid to 
provide access to use data by the building owners.  They have agreed to provide training 
to building owners and we will make arrangements with them for that training.  As 
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mentioned in the previous bullet, the City will provide values or formulas to the owner for 
tenant data if all else fails. 
The answer to the previous bullet provides more information about this issue.    

• Will installation of current transducers and gas meter reads be considered acceptable 
forms of data collection to avert and owner’s dependence on its tenant(s)? If so, a 
standard for metering should be developed.  
 
City’s Response: We do not expect this to be necessary and do not encourage it. If 
building owners want to install metering, we can address it through regulation if 
necessary.  

• What are the specific conversion factors used for calculating kgCO2e/sf/yr for both 
electrical and gas? 
  
City’s Response: Under BERDO Section 1 (b), electricity emissions are excluded from 
calculations of building emissions: “Emissions means the emission of greenhouse gases, 
measured in units of CO2e associated with the Energy used by a Building, excluding 
electricity.” 
As indicated in the ordinance language, emission factors for natural gas and other 
combustion fuels will be published through the BERDO regulations. The City anticipates 
these will be aligned with the ENERGY STAR Portfolio Manager Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions Technical Reference document, which includes emission factors for natural gas 
(53.11 kilograms per million British thermal units) and other combustion fuels. 
 

• Can the emission standard formula be published within the ordinance, to ensure that it 
will not change?  CapEx projects have longterm time horizons. There should be some 
guarantee that the targets will not suddenly change.  
 
City’s Response: The emissions standards in the ordinance are fixed. We have no plans 
to change them. They cannot be changed unless an amendment to the BERDO is passed 
by the City Council.  

• Does the city have legal authority to impose what is essentially a carbon tax on a limited 
number of property owners defined only by their size?  
 
City’s Response: BERDO is not a tax. BERDO requires emissions disclosure and 
performance benchmarks for properties of a certain size within the City of Newton.  

• Is the council willing to wait until the administration’s case study at 181 Lexington Street is 
finalized and evaluated before voting on a final ordinance? 
 
City’s Response: We don’t’ think this is necessary but it is likely that, working with Mr. 
Capasso, we will have the rest of the data by September 2024.  

• We all agree about the dangers of greenhouse gas and the need to reduce fossil fuels 
but since this is the crisis we all can agree upon, why isn’t the city proposing BERDO now 
on single-family homes? 
 
City’s Response: We are starting with large buildings because it is manageable and 
impactful with only 293 commercial buildings accounting for 23% of the Newton’s total 
emissions.  When we add large residential buildings, it will be 413 buildings accounting 
for 28% of Newton’s total emissions.  There are over 34,000 residential units in the city 
including over 24,000 single family homes.  Implementing a BERDO for this many 
buildings would be costly to manage and administer.  At this time the City is encouraging 
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voluntary energy efficiency and electrification through its 4 Our Future Program and 
Energy Coach Program.  We are always working on ways to make these programs more 
effective.  

 
 
BERDO will be a learning process for all of us.  We urge the council to consider it carefully and 
diligently. We look forward to actively partnering with you and your colleagues to ensure that we 
get this complex ordinance right. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Greg Reibman 
President & CEO 
Charles River Regional Chamber 
617-799-0550 
 
CC: William Ferguson, Jaclyn Norton, Mayor Fuller, Barney Heath 
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